

Nos. 11-1952, 11-1964, 11-1987, & 11-2001

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

No. 11-1952

**JAMES LOVGREN; NEW HAMPSHIRE COMMERCIAL
FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION; PAUL THERIAULT; CHUCK
WEIMER; DAVID ARIPOATCH; TEMPEST FISHERIES, LTD.;
GRACE FISHING, INC.; RICHARD GRACHEK; ROANOKE FISH
CO., INC.; AMERICAN ALLIANCE OF FISHERMEN AND THEIR
COMMUNITIES; NEW BEDFORD FISH LUMPERS PENSION
PLAN; ATLANTIC COAST SEAFOOD, INC.; LYDIA & MAYA, INC.;
JOHN & NICHOLAS, INC.; BERGIE'S SEAFOOD, INC.; NORDIC,
INC.; LYMAN FISHERIES, INC.; THE HOPE II, INC.; REIDAR'S
MANUFACTURING, INC.; DIAMOND DOG FISHING CORP.;
ATLANTIC ENTERPRISES, LLC; WANCHESE FISH COMPANY;
EASTER JOY, INC.; LOCAL 1749 ILA, AFL-CIO, NEW BEDFORD
FISH LUMPERS PENSION PLAN,**

Plaintiffs,

(caption continued on next page)

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts**

(Hon. Rya W. Zobel) No. 1:10-cv-10789

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

GENE S. MARTIN
National Marine Fisheries Service
Gloucester, MA 01930

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
ANDREA E. GELATT
JAMES A. MAYSONETT
BRIAN A. McLACHLAN
JOAN M. PEPIN
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
United States Dep't of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-4626

**CITY OF NEW BEDFORD; CITY OF GLOUCESTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**THE HONORABLE JOHN BRYSON,¹ Secretary of Commerce; THE
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION,
(NOAA); THE NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, (NMFS);
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.; JANE LUBCHENCO,
Administrator of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,
Defendants-Appellees**

**ATLANTIC COASTAL COOPERATIVE STATISTICS PROGRAM, (ACCSP);
ATLANTIC STATES MARINE FISHERIES COMMISSION, (ASMFC)
Defendants**

No. 11-1964

**JAMES LOVGREN,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

**CITY OF NEW BEDFORD; NEW HAMPSHIRE COMMERCIAL
FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION; PAUL THERIAULT; CHUCK WEIMER;
DAVID ARIPOTCH; TEMPEST FISHERIES, LTD.; GRACE FISHING,
INC.; RICHARD GRACHEK; ROANOKE FISH CO., INC.; AMERICAN
ALLIANCE OF FISHERMEN AND THEIR COMMUNITIES; NEW
BEDFORD FISH LUMPERS PENSION PLAN; CITY OF GLOUCESTER;
ATLANTIC COAST SEAFOOD, INC.; LYDIA & MAYA, INC.; JOHN &
NICHOLAS, INC.; BERGIE'S SEAFOOD, INC.; NORDIC, INC.; LYMAN
FISHERIES, INC.; THE HOPE II, INC.; REIDAR'S MANUFACTURING,
INC.; DIAMOND DOG FISHING CORP.; ATLANTIC ENTERPRISES, LLC;
WANCHESE FISH COMPANY; EASTER JOY, INC.; LOCAL 1749 ILA,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
GLOSSARY.....	VIII
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
1. The Magnuson-Stevens Act.....	4
2. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
1. The Northeast Multispecies Fishery and its history.....	7
a) The early fishery management plans, based on effort controls, failed to end overfishing and restore the fishery	7
b) Amendment 13 further reduced DAS, and created the sector program as an alternative.....	9
c) The Magnuson Reauthorization Act, enacted during the development of A16, required catch limits and an “immediate” end to overfishing.....	11
d) A16 adopted measures to end overfishing as mandated by the MSA, and provided fishermen with the option to form sectors as an alternative to DAS management.....	12
2. The district court litigation.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21

ARGUMENT 23

I. SECTORS ARE NOT LAPPS OR IFQS, AND ARE EXPLICITLY EXEMPTED BY STATUTE FROM THE REFERENDUM REQUIREMENT APPLICABLE TO NEW IFQS..... 23

A. Sectors are voluntary, temporary contractual organizations of individual permit-holding fishermen..... 23

B. For purposes of the referendum requirement, the MSA explicitly provides that a sector is not an IFQ. 25

1. Congress has explicitly provided that sectors are not subject to the referendum requirement. 25

2. If there is any doubt about Congress’s intention, NMFS’ interpretation of the MSA, reached through notice-and-comment rulemaking, is entitled to deference. 26

3. A16 sectors are sufficiently similar to A13 sectors to be “sectors” within the meaning of the MSA. 29

C. NMFS reasonably concluded that neither sectors nor PSCs meet the MSA’s definition of a LAPP or an IFQ..... 35

1. Sectors do not receive a federal permit 36

2. The statutory definition of LAPP is a more reliable guide to Congressional intent than a weak negative inference from the exclusion of sectors from the referendum requirement . 38

3. NMFS has not “admitted” that a sector is a LAPP 39

4. PSC is not an individual quota..... 41

5. Plaintiffs’ policy arguments should be directed to Congress43

6. Because the MSA does not unambiguously state whether sectors or PSCs qualify as LAPPS or IFQs, NMFS’ reasonable interpretation is entitled to *Chevron* deference. 44

II.	A16 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE MSA BY MANAGING THIS MULTI-STOCK FISHERY ON A STOCK-BY-STOCK BASIS.....	46
III.	NMFS COMPLIED WITH NATIONAL STANDARD 8	52
IV.	NMFS COMPLIED WITH NEPA.....	58
A.	NMFS considered a reasonable range of alternatives	58
B.	The EIS addressed whether the sector program would increase the industry’s ongoing consolidation	63
V.	NMFS DID NOT VIOLATE NATIONAL STANDARD 4.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 67
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997).....	4, 9, 21, 22, 55
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 44
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	51
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	39
<i>Dickow v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	52
<i>Griggs-Ryan v. Smith</i> , 904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	39
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	34
<i>Little Bay Lobster Co. v. Evans</i> , 352 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2003).....	56, 57
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Educ. v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011).....	44
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....	63
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 50, 53
<i>Northern Alaska Env. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006).....	60

Oceana v. Locke, 2011 WL 6357795 (D.D.C., Dec. 20, 2011).....16

Oregon Trollers Ass'n v. Gutierrez, 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)22, 23, 55, 56

Recovery Group, Inc. v. C.I.R., 652 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2011).....39

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....34

Strickland v. Commissioner, 48 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)46

Theodore Roosevelt Conserv. Ptshp. v. Salazar,
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 58-59

Trenkler v. United States, 268 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001).....34

United States v. Coalition for Buzzards Bay, 644 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011).....22

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....7

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)61

Williamson v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co., 226 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2000)39

STATUTES:

Magnuson-Stevens Act (MSA)

16 U.S.C. §18014

16 U.S.C. §1802(13)(A)49

16 U.S.C. §1802(23)5, 36

16 U.S.C. §1802(26)6, 18, 36, 38, 42

16 U.S.C. §1802(33)(C).....19, 51

16 U.S.C. §18516

16 U.S.C. §1851(a)(1).....6, 49, 48, 49, 51

16 U.S.C. §1851(a)(4).....55

16 U.S.C. §1851(a)(8).....53

16 U.S.C. §1852(a)4

16 U.S.C. §1852(b).....5

16 U.S.C. §1852(h)(1)	4
16 U.S.C. §1853a.....	35
16 U.S.C. §1853a(a)	5
16 U.S.C. §1853(a)(1)(A)	50
16 U.S.C. §1853(a)(15).....	2, 11
16 U.S.C. §1853a(c)(6)(D)	26
16 U.S.C. §1853a(c)(6)(D)(i)	6
16 U.S.C. §1853a(c)(6)(D)(vi)	6, 17, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 34, 35
16 U.S.C. §1854(a)	5
16 U.S.C. §1854(b)	5
16 U.S.C. §1854(e)(2).....	50
16 U.S.C. §1854(e)(3).....	5, 14, 17, 18, 47
16 U.S.C. §1854(e)(3)(A)	11, 50
16 U.S.C. §1854(e)(4).....	14, 47
16 U.S.C. §1854(e)(4)(A)	50
16 U.S.C. §1855(f)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. §1861(d).....	3
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)	
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C).....	7
Pub. L. No. 109-479, Title I, §104(b)	11
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. §1502.14.....	59
43 C.F.R. §46.420	59
50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(2)(i)(B), (E)	46
50 C.F.R. §§600.310(e)(3)(iv), (l)(4)	51
50 C.F.R. §648.2.....	24, 25
50 C.F.R. §648.4	38
50 C.F.R. §648.87(a)(1) (2004)	31
50 C.F.R. §648.87(b)(i) (2004).....	31

51 Fed. Reg. 29642 (1986)8

52 Fed. Reg. 23570 (1987)8

69 Fed. Reg. 22914 (2004)9, 33

69 Fed. Reg. 22920 (2006)11

69 Fed. Reg. 2298131

69 Fed. Reg. 22982 (2004)10

71 Fed. Reg. 62156 (2006)10

71 Fed. Reg. 64941 (2006)11

74 Fed. Reg. 54773 (2009)12

74 Fed. Reg. 69382 (2010)13

75 Fed. Reg. 18262 (2010)13

75 Fed. Reg. 18113 (2010)13, 26

75 Fed. Reg. 18356 (2010)13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

152 Cong. Rec. H. 9233 (Dec. 8, 2006)52

S. Rep. No. 109-229, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 23-24 (2006)52

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Black Law Dictionary (2009 ed.)37
